## SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA



Special Meeting of the
Eau Claire County Board of Supervisors
Wednesday, February 7, 2024, at 7 pm
Eau Claire County Government Center
721 Oxford Ave • Eau Claire, WI 54703
County Board Room 1277

Join from meeting link:

https://eauclairecounty.webex.com/eauclairecounty/j.php?MTID=m903ad119201cd2e47d7fd12c4e6bf6c3

Join from meeting number: Meeting number: 2537 633 0551 Password: E7ZwPPths59

Join from phone: 415-655-0001 Access Code: 2537 633 0551

Watch live on our website: <a href="https://www.eauclairecounty.gov/our-government/county-board/meeting-agendas-minutes">https://www.eauclairecounty.gov/our-government/county-board/meeting-agendas-minutes</a>

For those wishing to make public *written* comment must fill out your information on the following link and click "Submit" at least 60 minutes prior to the start of the meeting. Link: https://bit.ly/3CEnwe2

- (1) Indicates 1<sup>st</sup> Reading
- (2) Indicates 2<sup>nd</sup> Reading
- 1. Call to Order
- **2.** Honoring of the Flag
- **3.** Call of the Roll
- 4. **PUBLIC COMMENTS**
- 5. FIRST READING OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS BY MEMBERS

23-24/077 (1) Resolution: Requesting Hospital Sister Health System (HSHS) and Prevea Health to work collaboratively with partners for continuation of care and services

Adjournment

## **FACT SHEET**

## TO FILE NO. 23-24/077

Hospital Sister Health System (HSHS) and Prevea Health have been integral to the Eau Claire area and surrounding communities by providing years of quality healthcare and other necessary services to the Chippewa Valley residents. Those services include but are not limited to prenatal and delivery care to expectant mothers, cancer treatment, dialysis services, wound care, psychiatric care, AODA treatment, and hospice services.

Eau Claire County would greatly benefit from HSHS and Prevea Health delaying the closures and working collaboratively with the medical community and other local stakeholders to ensure quality healthcare and services continue to be available in the Chippewa Valley.

In an effort to mitigate the impact of the closure of these facilities, which will affect patients, employees, the public, and the local economy, the Eau Claire County Board of Supervisors requests HSHS and Prevea Health utilize the entire transition timeline to allow community stakeholders to work collaboratively to ensure a continuity of service within the community for the health and well-being of residents.

Respectfully Submitted,

Eau Claire County Board of Supervisors

I hereby certify that the foregoing correctly represents the action taken by the undersigned Committee on February\_\_\_\_, 2024 by a vote of \_\_\_\_ for, and \_\_\_\_ against.

Nancy Coffey, Chair Eau Claire County Board of Supervisors

SM/yk